Target Long-Term

Asset Class Allocation Real Return

U.S. Large Cap Equity 25.00% 4.60% per annum
U.S. Small Cap Equity 14.00% 5.50% per annum
Non-U.S. Equity 21.00% 6.70% per annum
Core Bonds 15.00% 1.60% per annum
Core Plus 15.00% 2.10% per annum
Core Real Estate 10.00% 5.00% per annum

Total or Weighted Arithmetic Average 100.00% 4.38% per annum

Discount Rate
The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7%. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount
rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that sponsor contributions will be
made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those
assumptions, the pension plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments
of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of Net Pension Asset to Changes in the Discount Rate

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

6.00% 7.00% 8.00%

Net Pension Liability (Asset) (487,182)$   (760,586)$   (983,634)$

City of Umatilla, Florida
Notes to Financial Statements
September 30, 2023

Page | 44

NOTE 10  RETIREMENT PLANS (CONTINUED)

Changes in Net Pension Asset

Total Pension
Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net
Position

Net Pension
Liability(Asset)

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances at September 30, 2022 1,686,023$   (2,314,851)$   (628,828)$
Changes for Year:

Service cost 27,409   -   27,409
Interest 118,092   (197,009)   (78,917)
Demographic experience (30,458)   -   (30,458)
Contributions-employer & state -   (55,352)   (55,352)
Contributions-employee -   (15,286)   (15,286)
Benefit payments and refunds (46,876)   46,876   -
Administrative expense -   20,846   20,846

Balances at September 30, 2023 1,754,190$   (2,514,776)$   (760,586)$

Increase (Decrease)

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions
For the year ended September 30, 2023, the City recognized pension expense of $13,898. On September 30, 2023, the City
reported deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to the plan from the following sources:

Description
Deferred Outflow of

Resources
Deferred Inflows of

Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience 8,519$   63,613$
Changes of assumptions -   76,081